Equity as at 1 January 2023 500 000 8 643 115 0 52 801 052 4 522 075 66 466 243

Other comprehensive income  0 ( 3 107 197) 0   (3 107 197)

Net profit/loss for the period  0 0 0 0 15 639 845 15 639 845

Dividend distribution to shareholders
0 0 0 ( 5 477 925) ( 4 522 075)

( 10 000

000)

Transfer of profit or loss from the
prior period to supplementary capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity as at 31 December 2023 500 000 5 535 918 0 47 323 127 15 639 845 68 998 891

Financial Statements of Stella Pack S.A. for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024 (in PLN)

23

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND EXPLANATION TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND EXPLANATION

Note 1. Restatement of financial statements for compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Note

1 January
2023

before
restatement

Opening balance
adjustments

resulting  from
IFRS adoption

Write-off of
goodwill

Write off of
“Stella Pack”

trademark

Measureme
nt of

property,
plant, and
equipment

Long-term
rental,

and leases
under

IFRS 16

Deferred tax

1 January
2023
after

restatement

A Fixed assets

I  Property, plant and equipment  2 79 072 199 ( 3 166 918) 0 0 5 259 837 3 836 678 0 85 001 796

II  Intangible assets  3 9 938 408 0 ( 327 128) ( 8 129 194) 0 0 0 1 482 086

III  Land, including the right of perpetual usufruct of land 4 0 644 620 0 0 5 410 676 0 0 6 055 296

IV Financial assets in other entities 11 2 821 952 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 821 952

V Long-term receivables from other entities 9 0 220 090 0 0 0 0 0 220 090

VI Deferred tax assets 6 2 377 848 0 0 0 0 0 (2 377 848) 0

VII Long-term prepayments and accrued income  10 16 461 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 461

Total fixed assets   94 226 868 ( 2 302 208) ( 327 128) ( 8 129 194) 10 670 513 3 836 678 ( 2 377 848) 95 597 682

B   Current assets

I Inventories 8 50 269 420 ( 2 907 172) 0 0 0 0 0 47 362 248

II Trade receivables from other entities, and other receivables 9 32 732 857 3 130 333 0 0 0 0 0 35 863 191

 including: VAT   850 975 0 0 0 0 0 0 850 975

III Trade receivables from related entities  9 2 364 280 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 364 280

IV Current income tax receivable 9 0 231 026 0 0 0 0 0 231 026

V Financial assets held for trade  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VI Short-term prepayments and accrued income 10 643 727 0 0 0 0 0 0 643 727

VII Cash and cash equivalents 13 9 619 400 1 183 0 0 0 0 0 9 620 583

Total current assets   95 629 684 455 371 0 0 0 0 0 96 085 054

Total assets  189 856 552 ( 1 846 837) ( 327 128) ( 8 129 194) 10 670 513 3 836 678 ( 2 377 848) 191 682 736

Financial Statements of Stella Pack S.A. for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024 (in PLN)

24

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note

1 January

2023
before

restatement

Opening
balance

adjustments
resulting  from
IFRS adoption

Write-off of
goodwill

Write off of
“Stella Pack”

trademark

Measurement

of property,
plant, and
equipment

Long-term

rental, and
leases under

IFRS 16

Deferred tax

1 January
2023

after
restatement

A Equity
I Share capital 14 500 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 000
II Revaluation reserve 14 0 0 0 0 8 643 115 0 0 8 643 115
III Supplementary capital 14 60 001 106 0 ( 420 322) ( 8 370 040) 0 0 1 590 308 52 801 052

IV Current year profit or loss 15 4 233 796 0 93 195 240 846 0 0 ( 45 761) 4 522 075

Total equity  64 734 902 0 ( 327 128) ( 8 129 194) 8 643 115 0 1 544 547 66 466 243

B Non-current liabilities

I Loans and credit facilities from non-related entitles 16 14 750 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 750 000
II Loans and credit facilities from related entities  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

III Other non-current liabilities  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IV Deferred income tax liability  6 5 985 724 0 0 0 2 027 397 0 ( 3 922 395) 4 090 726
V Employee benefits payable and provisions for employee
 benefits

7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VI Lease liabilities  16 4 245 086 0 0 0 0 3 005 407 0 7 250 493
VII Long-term accrued expenses and deferred income  10 145 612 0 0 0 0 0 0 145 612

Total non-current liabilities   25 126 422 0 0 0 2 027 397 3 005 407 ( 3 922 395) 26 236 832

C Current liabilities

I Trade and other payables  18 50 664 608 ( 4 749 320) 0 0 0 0 0 45 915 287
 including:  VAT   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   personal income tax  298 702 0 0 0 0 0 0 298 702
   Social Insurance Institution  2 612 221 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 612 221
   special funds   58 860 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 860

II Trade payables to related entities  18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
III Loans and credit facilities payable 16 41 745 680 1 183 0 0 0 0 0 41 746 863
IV Loans and credit facilities payable to related entities 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

V Lease liabilities  16 2 846 242 0 0 0 0 831 271 0 3 677 512
VI Current income tax payable 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VII Employee benefits payable and provisions for employee
 benefits

18 1 973 529 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 973 529

VIII Other provisions   2 690 097 2 901 300 0 0 0 0 0 5 591 397
IX Short-term accrued expenses and deferred income  10 75 073 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 073

Total current liabilities   99 995 228 ( 1 846 837) 0 0 0 831 271 0,00 98 979 662

Total equity and liabilities   189 856 552 ( 1 846 837) ( 327 128) ( 8 129 194) 10 670 513 3 836 678 ( 2 377 848) 191 682 736

Financial Statements of Stella Pack S.A. for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024 (in PLN)

25

Opening balance adjustments resulting  from IFRS adoption:
As the Company made the transition from the national accounting policies, i.e. Accounting Act, to the International Financial Reporting Standards endorsed by the European Union, the opening
balance sheet was prepared as at the date of transition – 1 January 2023.
As required by IFRS 1 “First-time adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards”, the Company restated its comparative figures and recognised all necessary adjustments that

[…]

Interest rate risk arises for interest-bearing assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations have an impact on
both financial cost incurred by the Company and the Company’s financial income. Higher interest rates increase
the Company’s financial cost, including specifically the cost of interest on credit facilities. The main source of
interest rate risk to which the Company is exposed is the financing of the Company’s core business and investing
activities through  the loan from the related entity, which carries a floating interest rate.

Financial Statements of Stella Pack S.A. for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024 (in PLN)

65

As of 31 December 2024, the Company did not use any external financing, except for loans from related
entities; the Company, however, did not close off the possibility of using current account overdrafts.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result to reasonably possible fluctuations in interest
rates, with other factors remaining unchanged:

As at 31 December 2024

Credit obligations exposed to floating
interest rate risk

Value of balance-
sheet items

Effect on financial result Effect on financial result

+100bps -100bps +300pbs -300bps

Overdrafts - - - - -
Loans from the related entity 22 000 000 220 000 -220 000 660 000 -660 000
Investment loan - - - - -

Total 22 000 000 220 000 -220 000 660 000 -660 000

Total value of available overdrafts 12 000 000 120 000 -120 000 360 000 -360 000

Total, including full utilization of
overdrafts:

34 000 000 340 000 -340 000 1 020 000 -1 020 000

The table above shows the impact of the change in WIBOR3M on the cost of interest on the loan received from
the related entity, and the maximum available overdraft amount, on the assumption that the change in
WIBOR1M is 3%  (300pbs).

Credit risk
The Company monitors its exposure to credit risk on an on-going basis. All clients with the amount of financing
exceeding  a certain level are assessed for creditworthiness. Some clients are required by the Company to have
a surety agreement as security. Insurance is maintained with an insurance agency for a portion of domestic and
foreign accounts receivable. In addition, receivables from contracting parties are monitored on a regular basis